AN2248/D
Rev. 1, 02/2002
Using the MGT5100
SDRAM Controller
Application Note
by Mark Jonas and Davide Santo
Driver Information Systems
Munich, Germany

256 MBytes (128 MBytes per chip select). Up to 4 banks are used, leaving a
total of 24 internal address lines for row and column (including the internal
address line connected to the chip select).
• On the pins, the MGT5100 presents 13 address lines on which rows and
columns are multiplexed in time. Up to 13 rows and 12 columns can be
controlled but not at the same time. The sum of rows and columns must always
be less than or equal to 24.
• A minimum number of eight columns “used” by the memory must be assured
for proper operations. For this reason, the memory controller does not support
those 4M x 32-bit devices which uses columns 0 through 6, only! (See the note
below.)
• The memory controller also will NOT work with devices which have more than
8 columns but less than 12 rows.
Always refer to the MGT5100 User Manual for a detailed table of the supported
architectures.
Note: There are 32-bit wide devices on the market, such as the MT46V4M32 by
Micron, whose internal architecture uses a minimum of 8 columns and therefore, can
be used along with the MGT5100’s memory controller.
Chip Selects There are two physical chip select pins on the MGT5100. One is always used as chip
select function (and has no other possible function), while the second has, at boot, the
default function of GPIO (GPIO_WKUP_6). The total addressable memory is split into
equal parts on the 2 chip selects even when one is not used (by programming of the
Address Select Register located at MBAR+MEMCTL+0x100). This implies that up to
128 MBytes can be controlled by each single chip select.
The signals controlling each chip selects are derived directly from the internal bus
address lines A3, A4, A5 or A6 depending whether 128 MBytes, 64 MBytes, 32 MBytes
or just 16 MBytes are used per chip select.
See Appendix B at the end of this application note for a table reporting some possible
devices which are supported by the controller. The table shows how the physical
columns and rows are re-mapped on the internal XLB bus. It also shows which internal
signal is used, case by case, to control the 2 external chip select pins.
MOTOROLA Using the MGT5100 SDRAM Controller 3
AN2248/D
As an example, let’s discuss a 512Mbit DDR memory by MICRON which comes in two
different flavours:
a. MT46V64M8 which is a 64Maddress x 8 bits (4 banks)
b. MT46V32M16 which is a 32MAddress x 16 bits (4 banks)
Case (a) needs to be controlled by using A0-A12 for rows and A0-A9 plus A11 for the
columns. (A10 is used in connection with the precharge operation; therefore, it is not
really part of the address.) With the sum of rows and columns being equal to 24, the
control of the device should be possible. Indeed, this is not the case !

vices
needed
per CS
Min. total
available
memory
per CS
(Mbytes)
Physical Address Multiplexing (on the internal XLB Bus) Control
Register
bits 6:7
XLB_S
el 6:7
Note
3 4 5 6 7-18 19-20 21-28
MT48LC1M16A1 16 Mbit 11x8x2 16 2 4 X X X X X X X X X Not Supported because
it uses only 2 banks
MT48LC8M8A2 64 Mbit 12x9x4 8 4 32 X X CS Col 8 Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘01’ It is recommended NOT
to use more than 4
devices allocated on the
Memory controller bus!
MT48LC4M16A2 12x8x4 16 2 16 X X X CS Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘00’
MT48LC2M32B2 11x8x4 32 1 8 X X X CS Row 10-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘00’ Row 11 is not driven!!
HYB 39S64800ET-7.5 12x9x4 8 4 32 X X CS Col 8 Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘01’
HYB 39S64160ET-7.5 12x8x4 16 2 16 X X X CS Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘00’
K4S643232E-TI 11x8x4 32 1 8 X X X CS Row 10-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘00’ Row 11 is not driven!!
MT48LC16M8A2
HYB 39S128800CT-7.5
128 Mbit 12x10x4 8 4 64 X CS Col
9
Col 8 Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘10’ Not recommended to
use with both CS
MT48LC8M16A2
HYB39S128160CT-7.5
12x9x4 16 2 32 X X CS Col 8 Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘01’ 64 Mbytes can be
mounted using both CS
MT48LC4M32B2 12x8x4 32 1 16 X X X CS Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘00’ 32 Mbytes can be
obtained using both CS
MT48LC32M8A2
HYB 39S256800CT-7.5
256 Mbit 13x10x4 8 4 128 X CS Col

Min. total
available
memory
per CS
(Mbytes)
Physical Address Multiplexing (on the internal XLB
Bus)
Control
Regis-
ter bits
6:7
Xlb_Sel
6:7
Note
3 4 5 6 7-18 19-20 21-28
MT46V2M32 64 Mbit 11x8x4 32 1 8 X X X CS Row 10-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘00’ Row 11 is not driven!!
MT46V16M8
IBMN612804GT3B
128 Mbit 12x10x4 8 4 64 X CS Col
9
Col 8 Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘10’ Not recommended to
use with both CS
MT46V8M16 12x9x4 16 2 32 X X CS Col 8 Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘00’ ‘01’ 64 Mbytes can be
mounted using both CS
MT46V32M8
HYB25D256800AT
256 Mbit 13x10x4 8 4 128 X CS Col
8
Row
12
Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘01’ ‘11’ Not recommended to
use with both CS
MT46V16M16 13x9x4 16 2 64 X CS Col
8
Row
12
Row 11-0 Bank 1-0 Col 7-0 ‘01’ ‘10’ 128 Mbytes possible